
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Shareholder Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 6th December, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 1.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Heather Acton 
David Harvey 

 

Rachael Robathan (Chairman) 
Paul Swaddle 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 
If required, the Committee will resolve to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting should any specific item of 
business so require on the grounds that discussions may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). Some reports on the agenda may 
include confidential information which is exempt from 
publication. The Committee may need to discuss this 
information in private session before decisions are taken 
afterwards, in public session 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Amy Just (ajust@westminster.gov.uk). 
 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To note the purpose of the meeting, membership of the new 
committee and a minor amendment to the committee terms of 
reference following approval by Cabinet in July 2021. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive and record declarations of interest. 
 

 

3.   WESTMINSTER BUILDS MID-YEAR REPORT (Pages 9 - 54) 

 This report sets out the background to Westminster Builds and 

reports against the Business Plan agreed by Cabinet in July 

2021.  

 

 

4.   WESTMINSTER BUILDS - APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR (Pages 55 - 56) 

 This report seeks approval for the appointment of a Director to 
the Board of Westminster Builds, in the form of its two constituent 
companies. 
 

 

5.   WESTMINSTER BUILDS - APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS (Pages 57 - 62) 

 This report seeks approval for the appointment of a Auditors for 
Westminster Builds, in the form of its two constituent companies. 
 

 

6.   WESTMINSTER COMMUNITY HOMES MID-YEAR REPORT (Pages 63 - 84) 

 This report sets out the mid-year performance of Westminster 

Community Homes.  

 

 

7.   WESTMINSTER COMMUNITY HOMES - APPOINTMENT OF 
DIRECTOR 

(Pages 85 - 86) 

 This report seeks approval for the appointment of a Director to 
the Board of Westminster Community Homes. 
 

 



 
 

 

8.   WESTCO MID-YEAR REPORT (Pages 87 - 
106) 

 This report sets out the mid-year performance of Westco.  

 

 

9.   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS  

 To note that the committee will meet as follows: 
- March 2022 to consider the business plans of each 

company for 2022/23 
- May 2022 to consider end of year performance for each 

company for 2021/22 and any necessary amendments to 
business plans for 2022/23 

 

 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
26 November 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

122819517.9\228535 1 

 WESTMINSTER SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1. OVERVIEW  

1.1 The Shareholder Committee forms part of the overall governance arrangements for Westminster City 
Council ("the Council") in relation to companies and other legal entities which are wholly or partly 
owned or controlled by the Council (including where such control comes about indirectly, such as via 
a loan agreement) (each a "Subsidiary" and together the "Subsidiaries"). 

2. CONSTITUTION 

2.1 The members of the Shareholder Committee will be set to 4 Cabinet Members consisting of: 

2.1.1 the Leader (as Chair);  

2.1.2 Cabinet Member for Communities and Regeneration;  

2.1.3 Cabinet Member for Finance and Smart City; and 

2.1.4 Cabinet Member for Housing.  

2.2 Each Shareholder Committee member may nominate an alternate Cabinet Member to attend a 
meeting in their place. 

2.3 The Shareholder Committee will be supported by Council officers as required.  

2.4 The Shareholder Committee will appoint the Leader as Chair of the Shareholder Committee. If the 
Chair is not present at the start of a meeting of the Shareholder Committee, those members present 
will appoint one of the members present to chair that meeting.   

2.5 Additional advisors, who do not need to be officers or members of the Council, may be invited to 
attend the Shareholder Committee as required. 

3. ROLE OF THE SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE  

3.1 The Shareholder Committee will have a role in ensuring proper governance of the Council's 
Subsidiaries, such role to include:  

3.1.1 monitoring information from each Subsidiary, in particular on financial and other risks and 
escalating such risks within the Council as appropriate;  

3.1.2 exercising decisions relating to the Council's role as shareholder, member, owner, lender, 
or other position of significant control over the Subsidiary, where those decisions have been 
delegated to the Shareholder Committee; and 

3.1.3 making reports and recommenda
[...]
vernance 
and constitutional framework. This will include decisions relating to the issue of loan capital in relation 
to any Subsidiary and to any approvals relating to any intra-group loans. 

4. OPERATION OF THE SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 

4.1 The Shareholder Committee will meet three times per year, or more frequently if required. 

4.2 The quorum for a meeting of the Shareholder Committee is a minimum of 2 members.  

4.3 Meetings will be held in public or otherwise in line with the Council’s democratic meeting protocol. 
There may be particular matters or agenda items which are required to be considered in private due 
to commercial confidentiality, and these will be handled in accordance with the Council’s usual 
democratic protocol. 

4.4 Minutes and agendas will be managed and published in accordance with the Council’s usual 
democratic protocol. 

4.5 The Shareholder Committee shall make its decisions as follows: 

4.5.1 At meetings of its members by consensus of those present, unless any member of the 
Shareholder Committee requires a vote, in which event a majority decision will be taken 
with each member of the Shareholder Committee present having a single vote. Advisors 
and officers present to support the Shareholder Committee will not have a vote. The Chair 
of the meeting has a casting vote in the event that there is no clear majority; or  

4.5.2 In cases of urgency, by a decision made by the Leader or by an alternate Cabinet Member 
nominated by the Leader. 

Page 6



 

122819517.9\228535 3 

4.5.3 Certain decisions, including the nomination of Directors, may be taken outside of meetings 
by signed resolution of a majority of Committee Members 

4.6 After each meeting, the Chair shall approve the minutes and authorise the implementation of the 
Shareholder Committee’s decisions, including where relevant the signature of any documents by 
appropriate Council signatories. 

4.7 The Shareholder Committee will review the Terms of Reference annually and make any necessary 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1  

  

  

 

 

Shareholder 

Committee 

Meeting or Decision Maker: Shareholder Committee 

Date: 6 December 2021 

Classification: General Release – except exempt 

appendices 

Title: Westminster Builds – mid-year report  

Wards Affected: All 

Company Affected: Westminster Builds - Formally: 

 Westminster Housing Investments 

Ltd - 11413846 

 Westminster Housing Developments 

Ltd - 11417174 

City for All/Policy Context: Good governance of council-owned 

companies 

Key Decision: No 

Report of:  Westminster Builds’ Chair and Managing 

Director 

 

  

   

  

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



2  

  

 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1. This report being the first to the newly established Shareholder Committee sets 

out the background to Westminster Builds’ (WB) formation, the company’s 

objectives and benefits it brings to Westminster City Council.  

 

1.2. Westminster Builds’ Directors hold dual roles within the company and Council 

which helps ensure the purpose of the company remains closely aligned to the 

ambitions of the Council. This is reinforced by most of the staffing and resources 

required by the company coming from Council departments. 

 

1.3. The company has had a successful year. Its joint venture at Luton Street 

continues to progress at pace, to a high quality, and achieving strong sales ahead 

of practical completion. The company is also on track to acquire a total of 71 

homes in 2021/22 across Farm Street, Jubilee, Parsons North and West End 

Gate, in line with business plan assumptions.  

 

1.4. The report sets out the company’s governance arrangements, noting how they 

closely align to the Council’s, and welcomes the establishment of the Shareholder 

Committee.  

 

1.5. Following the conditional approval of WB’s Business Plan for 2021/22, the Board 

is reviewing the company’s future activity including the impact of the removal of 

out of borough activity and reassessment of the company as an effective tool for 

the Council to deliver its developments. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. That the Shareholder Committee notes this report and to provide guidance to the 

WB Board on the governance queries outlined in paragraph 5.8. 

 

3. WB Background  

 

3.1. Westminster Builds (WB) was established following a Cabinet Report in December 
2017, as a response to help deliver the Council’s ambition to increase the supply of 
affordable housing within Westminster.  

 
3.2. In June 2018 Westminster Housing Investments Limited (WHIL) and Westminster 

Housing Developments Limited (WHDL) were incorporated at Companies House. 
Both WHIL and WHDL are now collectively known under the brand of ‘Westminster 
Builds’. This single brand creates an identity that is distinct from the Council whilst 
remaining part of the Westminster family. 

 
3.3. The Council has 100% of the ownership and control of Westminster Builds, as it is 

the sole shareholder of WHIL, which in turn is the parent company and sole 

Page 10



3  

  

shareholder of WHDL. In this two-company structure, WHIL acts as the investment 
company, holding and renting completed properties for long term return and WHDL 
as the development vehicle, acquiring land and developing properties for a range of 
tenures. The structure also enables greater tax efficiency by separating activities 
which have different VAT treatment and could limit recoverability. 

 

3.4. To date the Council has been the sole source of financing for the company, 
providing funding through a mix of interest-bearing debt and shareholder loans, 
which are interest free quasi-equity investments. This mix of funding ensures the 
Council retains liquidity and flexibility over its investment and does not tie up 
resources in the company which are later difficult to withdraw. The company, with 
the shareholder’s approval, may seek alternative finance, how
[...]
-evaluate the 

principles of developing through Westminster Builds. 

 

9.2. It is well established that Westminster Builds is an effective vehicle for holding and 

renting tenures of housing the Council cannot do efficiently, i.e. intermediate and 

market rent. By doing so through WB offers more flexibility and control than through 

Westminster Community Homes. 

 

9.3. The approach to developing through Westminster Builds has evolved from the 

original business case. Schemes are expected to transfer to the company much 

later in their design and development, with the council retaining a high degree of 

control. This limits WB’s ability to add value or drive a commercial return. Combined 

with the removal of pipeline and out of borough schemes, the development arm of 

Westminster Builds has moved towards acting as a special purpose vehicle (SPV) 

for the Council rather than a standalone development company.  

 

Page 17



10  

  

9.4. As the Council operates a hybrid model, i.e. that it continues to develop schemes 

alongside Westminster Builds, those schemes earmarked for WB delivery will only 

transfer where it is beneficial to the Council to do so. The Council and WB are 

reviewing those schemes to ensure that is the case and that the Council secures 

value for money from these deals. 

 

9.5. It is important to note that this pause to review does not impact on overall project 

viability. 300 Harrow Road, the most advanced prospective WB development 

scheme, remains viable and is currently under construction by Willmott Dixon. 

 

9.6. The table below shows several considerations when developing through the 

Westminster Builds. 

 

 

Table 3: WB Delivery cost benefit analysis 

 

 

10. Key Risks 

 

10.1. The Board have undertaken a series of extensive risk workshops led by 

independent professional advisors, which resulted in a comprehensive risk register 

being included in its annual business plan and any decision taken. The Boa
[...]
ernment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Shareholder 

Committee 

Meeting or Decision Maker: Shareholder Committee 

Date: 6 December 2021 

Classification: General Release 

Title: Appointment of Director  

Wards Affected: All 

Company Affected: Westminster Builds - Formally: 

 Westminster Housing Investments 

Ltd - 11413846 

 Westminster Housing Developments 

Ltd - 11417174 

City for All/Policy Context: Good governance of council-owned 

companies 

Key Decision: No 

Report of:  Debbie Jackson, Executive Director of 

Growth, Planning and Housing 

 

  

Page 55

Agenda Item 4



1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Following the resignation of the former Managing Director of Westminster 

Builds there is a vacancy on the Board of the company which requires filling. 

1.2 The Shareholder Committee holds delegated authority to act on behalf of the 

Council for a number of key decisions, including the nominations of Directors 

to be appointed to the Board of a subsidiary. 

1.3 The new appointee will become a regular Board member, not the Managing 

Director. The role of Managing Director will be left vacant pending a further 

resolution of the Shareholder Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that: 

 Neil Wightman, Director of Housing at Westminster City Council is 

appointed as a Board Member of Westminster Builds (in the form of the 

two companies noted above), subject to the provisions of the 

Companies Act 2006. 

 The secretary of the Company is instructed to make the necessary 

entries in the statutory books of the Company and to make the 

necessary filings at Companies House. 

3. Reasons for Decision   
 
3.1 The nominee’s knowledge of the housing sector and their role in managing 

the council’s housing stock will enhance the running of the company, 
particularly given that many of the properties developed by Westminster 
Builds will call within the council’s affordable housing portfolio. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 None – Directors are not remunerated or compensated for undertaking these 

roles.  
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The authority for the Shareholder Committee to make appointments to the 

boards of the council’s wholly owned companies was delegated by decision of 
Cabinet on 12 July 2021. Training will be provided to ensure conflicts of 
interest are understood and managed appropriately as well as the individual 
appointed is able to act in line with the responsibilities conferred on them 
under the Companies Act 2006. 

 
6.  Carbon Impact 
 
6.1 There are no direct carbon implications from the appointment of an existing 

council employee to the Board of Westminster Builds. 

Page 56



 

 

Shareholder 

Committee 

Meeting or Decision Maker: Shareholder Committee 

Date: 6 December 2021 

Classification: General Release 

Title: Appointment of Auditors  

Wards Affected: All 

Company Affected: Westminster Builds - Formally: 

 Westminster Housing Investments 

Ltd - 11413846 

 Westminster Housing Developments 

Ltd - 11417174 

City for All/Policy Context: Good governance of council-owned 

companies 

Key Decision: No 

Report of:  Debbie Jackson, Executive Director of 

Growth, Planning and Housing 

 

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



1. Executive Summary 

 1.1 Westminster Builds (WB) comprises two legal entities which are wholly 
owned and controlled by the Council – Westminster Housing 
Investments Limited and Westminster Housing Developments Ltd. To 
the extent that an audit is either required by legislation or requested at 
the Council’s own direction, the entities require an auditor to be 
appointed. 

 
1.2 An audit is an independent assessment of the true and fair statement of 

the annual accounts and of the financial standing and probity of the 
entity being audited. The approval of the appointment of the auditor is a 
responsibility of the newly formed Shareholder Committee in order to 
maintain independence from the Board of the company which oversees 
the operational activities which are subject to audit. 

 
1.3 The auditor for WB for the financial year ending 31 March 2022 is 

proposed to be Cooper Parry Group Limited, who have undertaken the 
audit of WB for the financial years ending 31 March 2020 and 31 March 
2021. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Shareholder Committee ratifies the appointment of Cooper 

Parry Group Limited to be the auditor for Westminster Housing 

Investments Limited and Westminster Housing Developments Limited 

for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

2.2 That the Shareholder Committee approves the appointment of Cooper 

Parry Group Limited to be the auditor for Westminster Housing 

Investments Limited and Westminster Housing Developments Limited 

for the year ended 31 March 2022. 

3. Reasons for Decision   
 

3.1 The subsidiaries require an auditor to be appointed in order to satisfy 
the statutory requirement for audit and the Council’s need for 
reassurance that the subsidiaries’ financial reporting and controls meet 
the same high standard that the Council expects from its own 
operations. 

 
3.2 The appointment of the auditor in advance of the coming year end 

ensures that the audit process can be planned and implemented 
smoothly in order that the deadlines for submission of final audited 
accounts to Companies House can be met. 

 
4. Background, including Policy Context 
  

4.1 Cooper Parry Group Limited are the auditors of the joint venture entity 
Luton Street Development Limited, in which Westminster Housing 

 

Page 58



Investments Limited has a 60% stake. The close involvement and 
complexity of th
[...]
ssociated with this report. 
  
8. Consultation 
 

8.1 None required. 
 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any 
of the Background Papers, please contact: 

Steve Muldoon, Director of Commercial & Financial Management 

 

APPENDICES 

None 

 

Page 60



BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 None 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



1  

  

 

 

 

Shareholder 

Committee 

Meeting or Decision Maker: 

 

Shareholder Committee 

Date: 6 December 2021 

Classification: General Release 

Title: Westminster Community Homes mid-year 

report 

Wards Affected: All 

Company Affected: Westminster Community Homes - IP030604 

City for All/Policy Context: Good governance of council-owned 

companies 

Key Decision: No 

Report of:  Steve Moore, Chief Executive of 

Westminster Community Homes 

 

   

  

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



2  

  

  

1.  Executive Summary 

 

1.1 This report being the first to the newly established Shareholder Committee sets out 

the background to Westminster Community Homes (WCH) formation and its 

specific governance arrangements as well as reporting on its operational and 

financial activities in 2021/22 to date. 

 

1.2 WCH Board will be considering the future direction for WCH at its meeting in 

January 2022, resulting from future Affordable Housing Fund grants being severely 

restricted and the retirement of the existing CEX in 2022. This report seeks 

guidance from the Shareholder Committee on this matter to inform the WCH Board 

considerations. 

  

2.  Recommendations  

 

2.1 The Shareholder Committee are asked to note this report and to provide 

guidance to WCH Board on the future direction for WCH as set out in para 6 of 

this report. 

  

3.  WCH Governance   

 

3.1 WCH was set up by the City Council in December 2009 as a Co-Operative & 

Community Benefit Societies with charitable objectives and is register with the 

Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). It is a 'not for profit' body
[...]
or ceiling joisting 

Second floor utility cupboards Fire stopping boarding to ceiling 

Page 83



Appendix B 

Victoria Wharf  (Phase 2) 

External rear elevation of Victoria Wharf Phase 1 and Phase 2 

Partitioning layouts 

Patio doors 

Third floor partitioning  

Water proofing on main roof Page 84



 

 

Shareholder 

Committee 

Meeting or Decision Maker: Shareholder Committee 

Date: 6 December 2021 

Classification: General Release 

Title: Appointment of Director  

Wards Affected: All 

Company Affected: Westminster Community Homes - IP030604 

City for All/Policy Context: Good governance of council-owned 

companies 

Key Decision: No 

Report of:  Debbie Jackson, Executive Director of 

Growth, Planning and Housing 

 

  

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Following the resignation of a previous board member due to a conflict of 

interest arising from a new role, there is a vacancy on the Board of the 

company which requires filling. 

1.2 The Shareholder Committee holds delegated authority to act on behalf of the 

Council for a number of key decisions, including the nominations of Directors 

to be appointed to the Board of a subsidiary. 

1.3 The nominee will be appointed to the Board but only until such time as the 

2022 local elections take place, after which the role will be reconsidered. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that: 

 Cllr Susie Burbridge, Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing at 

Westminster City Council is appointed as a Board Member of 

Westminster Community Homes until the 2022 local elections take 

place and subject to the provisions of the Companies Act 2006. 

 The secretary of the Company is instructed to make the necessary 

entries in the statutory books of the Company and to make the 

necessary filings at Companies House. 

3. Reasons for Decision   
 
3.1 The nominee’s role as Deputy Cabinet Member and long-standing 

involvement in housing issues in the City of Westminster will enhan
[...]
 9 

04 October 

2021 

How to run a campaign in 5 days 9 

21 October 

2021 

Leadership in local government communications 34 

03 November 

2021 

Killer creative for behaviour change campaigns 26 

04 November 

2021 

WEBINAR | Emotional intelligence 65 

11 November 

2021 

Research, Evaluation and Insight done right 21 

Page 104



17 November 

2021 

Storytelling Essentials 24 

18 November 

2021 

Digital and social media marketing masterclass for the 

public sector 

20 

24 November 

2021 

Communications strategy and planning 20 

  802 

  

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, terms of reference and membership
	3 Westminster Builds mid-year report
	Westminster Builds - Appendix 1 - Financial Performance
	Westminster Builds - Appendix 2 - P6 Monitoring Report
	Westminster Builds - Appendix 3 - P6 Project Updates

	4 Westminster Builds - Appointment of Director
	5 Westminster Builds - Appointment of Auditors
	6 Westminster Community Homes mid-year report
	Westminster Community Homes - Appendix A P7 Shareholder Committee report
	Westminster Community Homes -Appendix B Shareholder report

	7 Westminster Community Homes - Appointment of Director
	8 Westco mid-year report
	Westco Appendix 1 - Financial Performance (Exempt)
	Westco - Appendix 2 -Key Risks (Exempt)
	Westco - Appendix 3 – Westco clients
	Westco - Appendix 4 – thought leadership and training through the Westco Academy in 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Shareholder Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shareholder Committee Committee held on Monday 
6th December, 2021, Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Heather Acton, David Harvey, Rachael Robathan 
(Chairman) and Paul Swaddle 
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  None 
 
 
1 WELCOME, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1. It was noted that the terms of reference approved by Cabinet in July 2021 had 

been subject to a minor amendment made in line with the delegated authority 
provided to the Executive Director of Finance and Resources. The 
amendment added paragraph 4.5.3 as follows: 
 
“Certain decisions, including the nomination of Directors, may be taken 
outside of meetings by signed resolution of a majority of Committee 
Members.” 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1. There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 WESTMINSTER BUILDS MID-YEAR REPORT 
 
3.1. Cllr Jacqui Wilkinson, Chairman of Westminster Builds, gave an overview of 

the status of the work underway by Westminster Builds, including the move of 
the Company into a more practical, delivery phase across all of its work. 

3.2. James Green, Managing Director of Westminster Builds, highlighted that there 
have been a number of early successes this year and highlighted a small 
number of examples of construction, delivery and acquisition as noted in the 
report. James Green also noted a number of challenges both in terms of 
delivery and finances but reassured Members that these are being managed, 
monitored and mitigated. 



 
2 

 

3.3. James Green’s updated also noted the following key points. The model being 
worked towards is for the Company as a special purpose vehicle. There is an 
updated risk register for the Company which notes Brexit and COVID 
implications for price, resource availability and wider market forces which are 
also being monitored and mitigated where possible. Noted close links with 
council departments, including Finance,  Legal and Planning, which support 
the Company to deliver its objectives. 

3.4. Directors reported that, overall, the Company is performing against the 
business plan and look forward to taking stock and reviewing the business 
plan and objectives for the Company ahead of 2022/23 

3.5. Cllr Rachael Robathan asked about demand for certain types and size of 
housing across various schemes including West End Gate and Carrick Yard. 
Debbie Jackson, the council’s Executive Director of Growth, Planning and 
Housing responded, as this is assessed by the council not the Company, that 
council schemes are based on a housing needs analysis which is refreshed 
each year. The demand analysis for West End Gate will be shared with the 
Committee.  

3.6. Cllr David Harvey asked why everything on the risk register was noted as 
such high risk, how are these managed on an ongoing basis and was there 
capacity in the team to do that. James Green responded that what a 
development Company does is inherently risky and clarified that amber 
markers on the register show where there are good mitigations in place. Steve 
Muldoon, the Company’s Finance Director noted that the green risks had 
been filtered out for the purposes of this report and there is a longer list of 
risks being monitored. James Green noted that staffing is a challenge but it is 
being worked on constantly. 

3.7. Cllr Paul Swaddle also noted concern about the approach being taken to 
sales at Carrick Yard, similar to Cllr Robathan previously, and emphasised the 
importance of clarity when planning development against demand.  

3.8. Cllr Rachael when it is anticipated that peak debt to the council’s General 
Fund will be if the forecast is that the debt will be repaid to the council to 2060. 
Steve Muldoon commented that the business plan will be brought back to this 
Committee in March and this will cover the issue of peak debt point. 

 
4 WESTMINSTER BUILDS - APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR 
 
4.1. Cllr Rachael Robathan asked if there will be a separate paper on the 

appointment of a Managing Director and a review of the correct level of 
resourcing and mix of board members including non-executive directors. 

4.2. Debbie Jackson responded that the recommendation in front of the 
Committee makes the board up to the right level of directors for now. The 
model for the Company is however that it is resourced in house by council 
officers and their time is recharged. A full review will however be conducted 
on resourcing levels and board membership ahead of the March meeting of 
this Committee. 

4.3. The Committee voted to accept the recommendations. 



 
3 

 

RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee agreed that Neil Wightman, Director of 
Housing at Westminster City Council should be appointed as a Board Member of 
Westminster Builds, in the form of Westminster Housing Investments Ltd and 
Westminster Housing Developments Ltd. and that the secretary of the Company 
should make the necessary entries in the statutory books of the Company and to 
make the necessary filings at Companies House. 

 
5 WESTMINSTER BUILDS - APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS 
 
5.1. The Committee voted to accept the recommendations. 

RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee ratified the appointment of Cooper Parry 
Group Limited to be the auditor for Westminster Housing Investments Limited and 
Westminster Housing Developments Limited for the year ended 31 March 2021 and 
approved the appointment of the same Company to be the auditor for Westminster 
Housing Investments Limited and Westminster Housing Developments Limited for 
the year ended 31 March 2022. 

 
6 WESTMINSTER COMMUNITY HOMES MID-YEAR REPORT 
 
6.1. James Green, Chairman of Westminster Community Homes and Steve 

Moore, Chief Executive of the Company, gave an overview of the schemes 
and stock being managed including the pipeline from Westminster City 
Council. 

6.2. Steve Moore noted that there only a small number of leaseholders still to 
agree to sell at Ebury Bridge Estate. This is a phased approach and 
incrementally progress is being made, hopefully without the need for a CPO. 

6.3. Steve Moore also noted his decision to retire in July 2022 and this, combined 
with a change in financial circumstances whereby the Company used to be 
the development delivery vehicle for the council but is no longer, mean that 
the financial and operational future of Westminster Community Homes needs 
to be considered by the council. 

6.4. Cllr Rachael Robathan, and the whole Committee, noted their thanks for the 
brilliant job Steve Moore has does as Chief Executive of Westminster 
Community homes, and further noted the excellent work of the company as 
set out in the report. 

6.5. Cllr Rachael Robathan noted that there are more pressures on the Affordable 
Housing Fund and these need to be reviewed by the council to look at the full 
mix of housing routes available and how benefit is maximised. Also officer 
were asked to undertake a more detailed piece of work about how we build on 
successes of Westminster Community Homes to date and when thinking 
about its purpose and how this fits as part of the council’s wider ambitions. 
Opportunity to explore future role around leaseholder acquisitions. 

 
7 WESTMINSTER COMMUNITY HOMES - APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR 
 
7.1. The Committee voted to accept the recommendations. 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee agreed that Cllr Susie Burbridge should 
be appointed as a Board Member of Westminster Community Homes until the May 
2022 local elections, and that the secretary of the Company should make the 
necessary entries in the statutory books of the Company and to make the necessary 
filings at Companies House. 

 
8 WESTCO MID-YEAR REPORT 
 
8.1. Cllr Tony Devenish, Chairman of Westco asked Ian Farrow, Managing 

Director of Westco to give an overview. Ian Farrow gave an overview of the 
history of Westco to place performance in context. Overall the Directors’ 
assessment is that performance is strong but there are challenges arising 
from the COVID-19 pandemic and the council’s own Communications and 
Engagement review. In response to both, Westco reviewed its business model 
and innovated its offer to the wider market. This has already achieved benefit 
as set out in the report, and the ambition for next year is to build on these. 

8.2. Cllr David Harvey asked what the workforce challenges are in a business 
which is primarily people driven and where the report notes pay and 
conditions as challenging areas. Ian Farrow and Christos Pishias, Westco’s 
Associate Director, noted that this is an area which is being actively worked 
on and there are really good insights into how to retain people. Other areas 
around pay and reward are being considered, including options such as 
mutualisation. 

8.3. Cllr Paul Swaddle noted that the product mix is important and if 60% of the 
business is placing people and people for hire, how is mix being managed in 
the current context. Ian Farrow responded that the company is working 
directly with local authority clients and professionalising the business. Day 
rates are going up for those Westco want to work with and the Company 
doesn’t just place people but instead offers wider services which add an extra 
layer of value to clients. 

8.4. Cllr Rachael Robathan asked if the Westco Academy is new this year. Ian 
Farrow responded that although it has been in place for a number of years, it 
was more successful this year, possibly because of the pandemic and the 
flexibility this has afforded the Company in running events. 80-90% of 
attendees are drawn from across Local Government, but Central Government 
and the NHS also sent delegates. Cllr Heather Acton asked about pricing. It 
was confirmed that prices vary for different courses but the ambition is always 
to try to keep below £100 to keep competitive and respond to the market. 

 
9 FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 
 
10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 14:03 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


